
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Cllr C Matthews 
 
Reserves: 

Cllr L Williams (1) 
Cllr B Castle (2) 
 

Cllr S Moore 
 

Cllr J Richardson 
 
 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5478 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Michelle Cutler on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 19 March 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5 - 10 

 The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is 
included with the agenda sheet for noting. 
 

 

5.   Update on Review of Premises Licence - Nala Tapas and Cocktail 
Lounge, 135 - 137 West Hill Road, Bournemouth BH2 5EG 

 

  
At its meeting on 24 January 2024, the Sub Committee agreed to further 

adjourn the hearing to review the existing premises licence for Nala Tapas 
and Cocktail Lounge, 135 - 137 West Hill Road, Bournemouth BH2 5EG, to 

enable sufficient time for that licence to be surrendered to the Licensing 
Authority. The proposal to surrender the existing licence followed a decision 
by the Sub Committee at the same meeting to grant an application for a 

new premises licence for the same premises. 
 

The Sub Committee is advised that the licence which was subject to review 
was surrendered to the Licensing Authority on 29 January 2024 and 
therefore a hearing is no longer required. 

 

 

6.   Cameron's Club and Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch BH23 1QD 11 - 44 

 The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary the 
premises licence for the premises known as Cameron’s Club and Lounge, 

29 – 31 Bargates, Christchurch BH23 1QD. 
  
This matter is brought before the Sub Committee for determination. 

 

 

7.   Grooves on the Green, Ashley Cross Park, Parkstone, Poole BH14 
0ES 

45 - 88 

 The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary the 

premises licence for the premises known as Grooves on the Green, Ashley 
Cross Park, Parkstone, Poole BH14 0ES. 

  
This matter is brought before the Sub Committee for determination. 

 



 
 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE – PROTOCOL FOR 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub 

Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambli
[...]
tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

 

3.12 The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&

Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

7

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearings (other than 
hackney carriage and private hire hearings)  

1. The Licensing Officer presents report. 

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder. 

 

3. Applicant will make their Application. 

 

4. Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-

Committee to go first. 

 

5. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 

6. Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 

Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 

7. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke 

last to go first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 

8. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 

(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the 

decision making). 

 

9. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given in accordance with 

the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other 

hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five 

working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was 

held.  

 

10. The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as 

appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



 

Appendix B 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire hearings 

1. The Licensing Officer presents their report. 
 

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder. 

 
3. Applicant/licence holder presents their case. 
 

4. Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 

5. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke 
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude. 

 

6. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 

(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part 
in the decision making). 

 

7. Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the 
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where 

possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held.  

 

8. The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at 
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as 

appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Cameron's Club and Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch 
BH23 1QD 

Meeting date  27 March 2024 

Status  Public Report  

Executive summary  Mr Jon Wallsgrove of John Gaunt & Partners has made an 
application to vary the premises licence at Cameron’s Club and 
Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch, on behalf of Esmecam 
Limited. 

The current licence permits: - 

Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday 10:00 
to 02:00 and Friday and Saturday, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 
and Sundays before a Bank Holiday Monday 10:00 to 03:00.   

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 02:30 and 
Friday, Saturday, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and Sundays 
before a Bank Holiday Monday - 23:00 to 03:00. 

The applicant is seeking to extend the hours for licensable activities 
on Fridays and Saturdays, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and 
Sundays before a Bank Holiday Monday until 04:00 and to update 
conditions 2.1, 2.8 and 3.1 and to remove condition 2.8. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to: - 

a) Grant the application for variation as made; 

b) Refuse the application, or part of, for variation to the 

premises licence; 

c) Grant the application, or part of, subject to additional 
conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received a representation from Dorset 
Police on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 

11

Agenda Item 6



Public Safety licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation.  Where 
representations have been received from a responsible authority or 
any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved 
through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation, 
set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the application 
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

12



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory 
Services. 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Christchurch Town 

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The premises benefit from a premises licence that was issued by Christchurch 
lega
[...]
ion date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Date: 

Attachments: 

Busfield. Louise 

Tania Jardim; Jon Wallsgrove; Dorset Police Licensing; Licensing Com 

FW: Full Variation - camerons Club and Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch, BH23 lQO (M215774) 

04 March 2024 14:08:56 

Good afternoon licensing 

APPENDIX 3 

Further to the attached Full Variation, please accept the following representation on behalf of the Chief Officer of 
Dorset Police; 
Whilst there would be no objection to condition 3.1 to be varied to 3 SIA with a maximum of 150 customers, Dorset 
Police does not to support the deployment time of midnight, and would seek 2 SIA to be on duty from 22:30 as per 
current condition. 
In respect of Condition 2.1 to extend the licensable hours to 04:00 on the days specified; Dorset Police objects to this 
extension under the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and Public Safety; Dorset Police 
does not share the confidence of the operator that this would not result in a creep back to the unacceptable levels of 
incidents and violence that this premises has experienced. 
There is no objection to the removal of condition 2.10 (COVID) 
Kind regards 

[ fg J 
Dmg & Alcohol Hann Reduction Team 
Boumemouth Divisional Headqua1ters 
5 Madeira Road 
Boumemouth 
Dorset Police 
BHl lQQ 

Louise Busfield 8952 

43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Grooves on the Green, Ashley Cross Park, Parkstone, BH14 
0ES 

Meeting date  27 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mrs Janice Crump has made an application to vary the premises 
licence for Grooves on the Green, Ashley Cross, Parkstone Park, 
Parkstone, BH14 0ES. 

The current premises licence permits Plays, Films, Live Music, 
Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Activity like Music/Dance 
and Supply of Alcohol on the premises on Saturday and Sunday 
11:00 to 19:00 once every calendar year. 

The applicant is seeking to extend the hours for licensable activities 
by adding Friday 15:00 to 21:00 and to increase the hours on 
Saturday to terminate at 21:00. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to: - 

a) Grant the application for variation as made; 

b) Refuse the application, or part of, for variation to the 

premises licence; 

c) Grant the application, or part of, subject to additional 
conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received one representation from a 
local resident on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and Public Safety and Public Nuisance licensing 
objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation.  Where 
representations have been received from a responsible authority or 
any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved 

45

Agenda Item 7



through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation, 
set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the application 
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

46



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory 
Services. 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Parkstone  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Event Grooves on the Green benefits from a Premises Licence which was 
granted by Poole legacy authority on 18 March 2014 and which permits the event to 
take place at Ashley Cross Park .   

2. The premises licence permits the following activities and timings once every 
calendar year only: - 

Plays 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Films 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Live Music 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Recorded Music 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Performance of Dance 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Activity like Music/Dance 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

Supply of Alcohol 

Saturday 11:00 to 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 to 19:00 

47



A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1. 

3. The application submitted is to add licensable activities to be carried out between 
15:00 and 21:00 on Friday and to increase the licensable hours on Saturday from 
19:00 to 21:00.  A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix 2. 

Consultation 

4. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant has 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the 
newspaper. 

5. The application prompted a representation from one local resident on the grounds 
that granting the variation would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix 3. 

6. Meditation took place with BCP Council’s Environmental Heath, and the following 
conditions were agreed: - 

On site monitoring of sound levels will be carried out by a competent person at least 
every hour in two locations. These locations will be agreed in advance with 
Environmental Health. A log detailing the time, location and the levels measured will 
be completed and will be available for council officers to view both during and after 
the event. 

A contact number for the event organiser will be made available to Environmental 
Health in advance of the event, this number with be monitored throughout the event 
should officers need to speak to the organiser. 

A letter drop will be made to nearby residents in advance of the event. This letter will 
contain details and timings of the event and contain a contact number for residents 
to call should they have any issues. This number will be monitored throughout the 
duration of the event. 

A copy of the correspondence is attached at Appendix 4. 

7. No other representations were received. 

Options Appraisal 

8. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: - 

 The representation made by Dorset Police. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 
2023) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Summary of financial implications 

9. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or holder 
of the licence to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on the 
Council. 

 

48



Summary of legal implications 

10. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which 
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in 
writing, of the decision. 

Summary of human resources implications 

11. There are no human resources implications. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

12. There are no sustainability impact implications. 

Summary of public health implications 

13. There are no public health implications. 

Summary of equality implications 

14. There are no equality implications. 

Summary of risk assessment 

15. There are no risk assessment implications. 

Background papers 

BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy  

 

https://democracy.bcp
[...]
ccess to anyone who refuses to pay £10, £20 or £30 at their
makeshift entrance work? It is quite unlawful to charge people to walk in this park
and just as unlawful to deny local people access to this park.....FREE of charge!
So who is liable for these breaches,...... BCP council or the events person Ms Jan
Crump?

Please stop this event.

Kim Rowley
              Commercial Road 
Ashley Cross

84



From: Andrew Wemyss
To: Tania Jardim
Subject: FW: Noise management at Grooves on the Green Our Ref: SRU297896
Date: 04 March 2024 15:30:01
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi Tania,

I have been in discussion with the applicant regarding Grooves on the Green and have agreed
some additions to the Prevention of Public Nuisance section of her operating schedule.

Below you can see the agreed additions and Jan’s confirmation that she is happy with these.

Will it be ok to add them?

Thanks,

Andy

Andrew Wemyss
Environmental Health Officer
Communities
T. 01202 123199
andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/news-sign-up

From: 
Sent: Friday, March 1, 2024 9:13 AM
To: Andrew Wemyss <andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Noise management at Grooves on the Green Our Ref: SRU297896

Hi Andrew,

Perfect thank you, yes happy for these to be added.

Regards
Jan

On 29/02/2024 10:31 GMT Andrew Wemyss
<andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> wrote:

Hello Jan,

Thanks for confirming those details. As you are happy for the additional  detail would
you agree to me sending the following paragraphs to the licensing team for inclusion

85



in your operating schedule under the Prevention of Public Nuisance section?
 
 
On site monitoring of sound levels will be carried out by a competent person at
least every hour in two locations. These locations will be agreed in advance with
Environmental Health. A log detailing the time, location and the levels measured
will be completed and will be available for council officers to view both during and
after the event.
 
A contact number for the event organiser will be made available to Environmental
Health in advance of the event, this number with be monitored throughout the
event should officers need to speak to the organiser.
A letter drop will be made to nearby residents in advance of the event. This letter
will contain details and timings of the event and contain a contact number for
residents to call should they have any issues. This number will be monitored
throughout the duration of the event.
 
 
It is good to hear that you complete a letter drop and I understand that you would
want to do this closer to the event and that the number that letter contains would not
be your personal number.
 
Thanks,
 
Andrew
 

Andrew Wemyss
Environmental Health Officer
Communities
T. 01202 123199
andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/news-sign-up

 
 

 
 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 9:56 AM
To: Andrew Wemyss <andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Noise management at Grooves on the Green Our Ref: SRU297896

 
Hi Andrew,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
1. Agree to your enhancement of detail; we already have this in place so will not be
an issue to provide you with this information going forward.  
 
2. We have not done the letter drop yet, as we usually do it closer to the event

86



date, as we also invite the residents to the event. We have quite a few regular
residents that look forward to the event every year, and if we do the letter drop
nearer the time they have less chance of loosing the letter. We will continue to give
a contact number for any issues to report, and add this to our website going
forward. Are you happy with these contact numbers being different? As I would be
reluctant to put my mobile number on the website, I would put my business
number, and someone is available to answer the phone at all hours. 
 
3. I am happy for you to have my number throughout the event - 
 
Regards
Jan
 

On 21/02/2024 09:51 GMT Andrew Wemyss
<andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> wrote:
 
 
Good morning Janice,
 
I spoke to you a few weeks ago regarding your wish to apply for the
extended hours for your event and as I said at the time I have no
objection to this limited extension of hours. Having looked at section
D of you application detailing the prevention of public nuisance I
wondered if you would be happy to provide a little more detail of the
steps you take, and have added a few suggestions/questions in red
below:
 
Noise management policy – including monitoring noise levels at 2 site
locations every hour
Possible enhancement of the detail: On site monitoring of sound levels
will be carried out by a competent person at least every hour in two
locations. These locations will be agreed in advance with
Environmental Health. A log detailing the time, location and the levels
measured will be completed and will be available for council officers
to view both during and after the event.
Stage is positioned to direct the sound onto the green
Notices to remind the public to leave the premises quietly
Operational hours – are within reasonable hours
Notify residents of date / time of the event
Did you notify the resident via a letter drop ? If so please mention it
here. Also if there is a letter it should also contain a contact number
for people to call if they have an issue to report. This number should
also be available online.
 
We would also like a contact number (it could be the same one or a
different one if you prefer) I would suggest and additional line such as:
A contact number for the event organiser will be made available to
Environmental Health in advance of the event, this number with be

87



monitored throughout the event should officers need to speak to the
organiser.
 
 
If you are happy to make some of the above changes then let me
know and we can inform the licensing team. Please  give me a call if
you would like to discuss any of the detail.
 
Kind regards,
 
Andrew
 
 
 
 

Andrew Wemyss
Environmental Health Officer
Communities
T. 01202 123199
andrew.wemyss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/news-sign-up

 
 

 
 
DISCLAIMER: This email and any files transmitted with it may be
confidential, legally privileged and protected in law and are intended
solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. The
copyright in all documentation is the property of BCP Council
(Bournemouth. Christchurch and Poole Council) and this email and
any documentation must not be copied or used other than as strictly
necessary for the purpose of this email, without prior written consent
which may be subject to conditions. Any view or opinions presented
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those
of BCP Council. BCP Council reserves the right to inspect incoming
and outgoing emails. If you have received this email in error please
contact the sender by return and confirm that its contents have been
destroyed.
******************************************************************
**** This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the
system manager. This footnote also confirms that this email message
has been checked for the presence of computer viruses.

DISCLAIMER: This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential,
legally privileged and protected in law and are intended solely for the use of the
individual to whom it is addressed. The copyright in all documentation is the

88


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	6 Cameron's Club and Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch BH23 1QD
	Appendix 1 Copy Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 Copy Application
	Appendix 3 Dorset Police Representation

	7 Grooves on the Green, Ashley Cross Park, Parkstone, Poole BH14 0ES
	Appendix 1 Copy Premises Licence
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2024 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr C Matthews, Cllr S Moore and Cllr J Richardson 

 
 

 

118. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Sandra Moore be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

119. Apologies  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 
120. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

121. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking was noted. 
 

122. Update on Review of Premises Licence - Nala Tapas and Cocktail Lounge, 

135 - 137 West Hill Road, Bournemouth BH2 5EG  
 

The Chairman advised that at on 24 January 2024, the Sub-Committee 
agreed to further adjourn the hearing to review the existing premises 
licence for Nala Tapas and Cocktail Lounge, 135 - 137 West Hill Road, 

Bournemouth, BH2 5EG, to enable sufficient time for that licence to be 
surrendered to the Licensing Authority. The proposal to surrender the 

existing licence followed a decision by the Sub-Committee at the same 
meeting to grant an application for a new premises licence for the same 
premises. The Sub-Committee was advised that the licence, which was 

subject to review, was surrendered to the Licensing Authority on 29 
January 2024 and therefore a hearing was no longer required. 

 
123. Cameron's Club and Lounge, 29-31 Bargates, Christchurch BH23 1QD  

 

The Chairman advised that Dorset Police had withdrawn their 
representation following successful mediation with the applicant. Therefore, 

there was no longer a need for a hearing to take place. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27 March 2024 

 
 

124. Grooves on the Green, Ashley Cross Park, Parkstone, Poole BH14 0ES  
 

Attendance: 

  
BCP Council: 

  
Tania Jardim –  Licensing Officer 
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
Cllr Chapmanlaw – Observing for training purposes 

Cllr Farquhar – Observing for training purposes 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 

which was agreed by all parties. The Applicant, Mrs Janice Crump, advised 

that a member of her party, Mr Josh Baker, Security Company 
Representative, was going to be late for the hearing, however, she was 

happy for the hearing to commence without him present. 

  
The Licensing Officer presented the report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application 

made by Mrs Janice Crump to vary the premises licence for ‘Grooves on 
the Green’, Ashley Cross, Parkstone Park, Parkstone, BH14 0ES, to extend 
the hours for licensable activities by adding Friday 15:00hrs to 21:00hrs and 

to increase the hours on Saturday to terminate at 21:00hrs. 

 
The Licensing Authority had received one representation from a local 

resident on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public 
Safety and Public Nuisance licensing objectives. 

 
The following persons attended the Hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

 
Mrs Janice Crump – the Applicant, (Event Organiser, Designated Premises 

Supervisor and Premises Licence Holder) 
Mr Andrew Watts – Event Organiser 
Mr Josh Baker – Security Company Representative (arrived at 10:30hrs) 

 
The objector that had made a representation, Ms Kim Rowley, was not in 

attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. 

  
All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the Hearing, the Legal Advisor 

advised all parties of the right of appeal.  
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27 March 2024 

 
RESOLVED that the application to vary the premises licence for 

‘Grooves on the Green’, Ashley Cross, Parkstone Park, Parkstone, 
BH14 0ES to extend the hours for licensable activities by adding 
Friday 15:00 to 21:00 and to increase the hours on Saturday to 

terminate at 21:00 be GRANTED, with the following conditions 
attached, as agreed with BCP Council’s Environmental Health through 

mediation in advance of the Hearing: 
 

I. On site monitoring of sound levels will be carried out by a competent 

person at least every hour in two locations. These locations will be 

agreed in advance with Environmental Health. A log detailing the 

time, location and the levels measured will be completed and will be 

available for council officers to view both during and after the event. 

II. A contact number for the event organiser will be made available to 

Environmental Health in advance of the event, this number with be 

monitored throughout the event should officers need to speak to the 

organiser.  

III.  A letter drop will be made to nearby residents in advance of the 

event. This letter will contain details and timings of the event and 

contain a contact number for residents to call should they have any 

issues. This number will be monitored throughout the duration of the 

event. 

 

Reason for the Decision 
 

The Sub-Committee considered all the information which had been 
submitted before the Hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 

7, together with the additional information from the Applicant contained 
within the supplementary papers and the verbal submissions made at the 
Hearing by Janice Crump, the Applicant and Event Organiser, Andrew 

Watts, Joint Event Organiser and Josh Baker, Security Company 
Representative. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representation made by Kim 
Rowley, local resident, on the grounds that granting the variation would 

undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The Sub-Committee 

noted Ms Rowley was not present at the Hearing to expand on her 
representation and had submitted no evidence to support her claims. The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Applicant had thoroughly addressed 

all points raised in Ms Rowley’s written representation during the Hearing, 
The Sub-Committee noted that there had been no representations made by 

any responsible authorities and that there was no evidence of any previous 
complaints associated with the event, which had been running for a number 
of years. The Sub-Committee noted that meditation had taken place 

between the event organisers and BCP Council’s Environmental Health, 
and 3 conditions had been agreed. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the event organisers had engaged fully with 
responsible authorities and had attended several Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG) meetings. The event organisers appeared to have a strong working 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27 March 2024 

 
relationship with the event security team and the Sub-Committee was 

satisfied that the event organisers would run the event both safely and 
professionally. 

The Sub-Committee did not find any evidence to justify a refusal of the 
application and was satisfied that if the premises operated in accordance 

with the conditions, as set out above, that the premises should not 
undermine the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and 

disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.   

Right of Appeal 

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 

the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


